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Section H. The AFMC Graduates Study (MD Programs) – Description: 
 

 
 
The AFMC MD Graduates Study provides information on the sex, province/territory/foreign country of 
residence, date of receipt of MD degree, MD degree awarding faculty, campus, first post-MD residency 
placement location, and specialty of MD graduates. The study is informed by the annual AFMC Survey of 
MD Graduates that collects demographic and educational information about the students who received 
the Doctor of Medicine (MD) degree at one of the seventeen Canadian Faculties of Medicine. The Study 
has been published as part of the CMES collection annually since 1978 with data from 2003 onward 
available in our database. 

Section H. The AFMC Graduates Study (MD Programs) – Table Contents: 

Table H-1           MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Sex of Graduates 

Table H-2         MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Language of Instruction and Sex 

Table H-3 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Legal Status in Canada at Time of 
Entry to Medical Studies 

Table H-4i MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities 1992 to 2021 by University Awarding 
MD (calendar year totals) 

Table H-4ii MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities 1992 to 2021 by University Awarding 
MD (calendar year totals): MALE 

Table H-4iii MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities 1992 to 2021 by University Awarding 
MD (calendar year totals): FEMALE 

Table H-5 Comparison of Number of MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Sex of 
Recipient 1940 to 2021 

Table H-6 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Age at Receipt of MD, Language of 
Instruction and Sex 

Table H-7 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by University Awarding Degree and Sex 
of Recipients 
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Table H-8 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by University Awarding the Degree and 
Sex of Graduates 

Graph H-1 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Sex, 1940 to 2019 (5-year 
aggregates) 

Graph H-2/3 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Age and Sex (2021 calendar year) 

Graph H-4/5 MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Age and Language of Instruction 
(2021 calendar year) 

 
Section H. The AFMC Graduates Study (MD Programs) – Table Notes: 
 

1. Tables in Section H were renumbered in Volume 40 for better readability. Please see APPENDIX 

D for references to the table numbers of the previous years’ publications. 
 

2. During 1983/84, the Data and Information Services of AFMC carried out a retrospective survey 

of the number of MDs awarded by Canadian universities since 1940.  Each university was 

surveyed individually.  The retrospective survey was conducted both to check on the accuracy of 

the data available at AFMC and to extend the series backwards in time.  No reliable information 

was available on the number of MDs earned by women earlier than 1955 and the retrospective 

survey provided an opportunity to include information on the number of MDs earned by women 

each year since 1940.  For seven of Canada's seventeen Faculties of Medicine this historic series 

covers the entire period of their operation as MD awarding institutions.  This corrected series, 

which has been as carefully checked as possible given the passage of time, replaces data on this 

topic published prior to the 1984 edition of CMES.   
 

3. The MD was awarded for the first time in:  
- 1951 by University of Ottawa,  
- 1954 by University of British Columbia,  
- 1957 by University of Saskatchewan,  
- 1970 by Université de Sherbrooke,  
- 1972 by McMaster University,  
- 1973 by Memorial University of Newfoundland,  
- 1973 by University of Calgary, and 
- 2009 by NOSM University  
* All other universities have awarded the MD during the entire period covered by this series. 
 

4. Two classes graduated in the same year:  
- Dalhousie University 1943; 1974 
- Université Laval 1946; 1949; 1965; 1972 
- Université de Montréal 1965 
- McGill University 1943 
- University of Ottawa 1955 
- Queen's University 1943 
- University of Toronto 1943 
- University of Western Ontario 1943; 1950 
- University of Manitoba  1945; 1957 
- University of Alberta 1943; 1948 
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Male Female Total % Female

1992 983 766 1,749 43.8

1993 979 723 1,702 42.5

1994 939 747 1,686 44.3

1995 948 791 1,739 45.5

1996 842 843 1,685 50.0

1997 783 794 1,577 50.3

1998 828 776 1,604 48.4

1999 756 838 1,594 52.6

2000 796 782 1,578 49.6

2001 766 771 1,537 50.2

2002 770 773 1,543 50.1

2003 794 865 1,659 52.1

2004 818 938 1,756 53.4

2005 758 1,119 1,877 59.6

2006 803 1,154 1,957 59.0

2007 846 1,200 2,046 58.7

2008 917 1,205 2,122 56.8

2009 999 1,339 2,338 57.3

2010 1,019 1,428 2,447 58.4

2011 1,080 1,446 2,526 57.2

2012 1,102 1,542 2,643 58.3

2013 1,140 1,518 2,658 57.1

2014 1,213 1,582 2,795 56.6

2015 1,261 1,552 2,813 55.2

2016 1,294 1,553 2,847 54.5

2017 1,214 1,597 2,811 56.8

2018 1,302 1,561 2,863 54.5

2019 1,288 1,568 2,856 54.9

2020 1,237 1,639 2,876 57.0

2021 1,235 1,626 2,861 56.8

1

2,862Total

Table H-1

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Sex of Graduates
1992 to 2021

Year
Number of MD Degrees Earned by

Sex Not Reported, 2021/22
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Male Female Total % F Male Female Total % F Male Female Total % F
1992 803 542 1,345 40.3 180 224 404 55.4 983 766 1,749 43.8
1993 811 527 1,338 39.4 168 196 364 53.8 979 723 1,702 42.5
1994 797 522 1,319 39.6 142 225 367 61.3 939 747 1,686 44.3
1995 776 564 1,340 42.1 172 227 399 57.0 948 791 1,739 45.5
1996 697 601 1,298 46.3 145 242 387 62.5 842 843 1,685 50.0
1997 634 559 1,193 46.9 149 235 384 61.2 783 794 1,577 50.3
1998 662 559 1,221 45.8 166 217 383 56.7 828 776 1,604 48.4
1999 615 593 1,208 49.1 141 245 386 63.5 756 838 1,594 52.6
2000 662 561 1,223 45.9 134 221 355 62.3 796 782 1,578 49.6
2001 645 560 1,205 46.5 121 211 332 63.6 766 771 1,537 50.2
2002 644 554 1,198 46.2 126 219 345 63.5 770 773 1,543 50.1
2003 651 635 1,286 49.4 143 230 373 61.7 794 865 1,659 52.1
2004 682 678 1,360 49.9 136 260 396 65.7 818 938 1,756 53.4
2005 641 808 1,449 55.8 117 311 428 72.7 758 1,119 1,877 59.6
2006 683 813 1,496 54.3 120 341 461 74.0 803 1,154 1,957 59.0
2007 674 856 1,530 55.9 172 344 516 66.7 846 1,200 2,046 58.7
2008 740 858 1,598 53.7 177 347 524 66.2 917 1,205 2,122 56.8
2009 804 943 1,747 54.0 195 396 591 67.0 999 1,339 2,338 57.3
2010 818 1,003 1,821 55.1 201 425 626 67.9 1,019 1,428 2,447 58.4
2011 856 1,036 1,892 54.8 224 410 634 64.7 1,080 1,446 2,526 57.2
2012 889 1,097 1,986 55.2 213 444 657 67.6 1,102 1,541 2,643 58.3
2013 914 1,106 2,020 54.8 226 412 638 64.6 1,140 1,518 2,658 57.1
2014 965 1,122 2,087 53.8 248 460 708 65.0 1,213 1,582 2,795 56.6
2015 1,025 1,107 2,132 51.9 236 445 681 65.3 1,261 1,552 2,813 55.2
2016 1,013 1,118 2,131 52.5 281 435 716 60.8 1,294 1,553 2,847 54.5
2017 962 1,138 2,100 54.2 251 455 706 64.4 1,213 1,593 2,806 56.8
2018 1,059 1,110 2,169 51.2 243 451 694 65.0 1,302 1,561 2,863 54.5
2019 1,047 1,072 2,119 50.6 241 496 737 67.3 1,288 1,568 2,856 54.9
2020 964 1,170 2,134 54.8 273 469 742 63.2 1,237 1,639 2,876 57.0
2021 989 1,176 2,165 54.3 246 450 696 64.7 1,235 1,626 2,861 56.8

1

2,862

 Sex Not Reported, 2021/22

Total

Table H-2

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Language of Instruction and Sex
1992 to 2021

Year
English-Language French-Language Total, All Schools
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Canadian Citizen
Permanent 
Resident1

Subtotal, CC+ PR Student Visa2

1992 1,648 60 1,708 41 1,749
1993 1,608 71 1,679 23 1,702
1994 1,564 91 1,655 31 1,686
1995 1,613 92 1,705 34 1,739
1996 1,568 77 1,645 40 1,685
1997 1,496 52 1,548 29 1,577
1998 1,514 44 1,558 46 1,604
1999 1,518 34 1,552 42 1,594
2000 1,479 28 1,507 71 1,578
2001 1,446 23 1,469 68 1,537
2002 1,451 26 1,477 66 1,543
2003 1,556 30 1,586 73 1,659
2004 1,648 40 1,688 68 1,756
2005 1,794 30 1,824 53 1,877
2006 1,884 21 1,905 52 1,957
2007 1,974 32 2,006 40 2,046
2008 2,066 27 2,093 29 2,122
2009 2,257 44 2,301 37 2,338
2010 2,360 47 2,407 40 2,447
2011 2,467 38 2,505 21 2,526
2012 2,563 65 2,628 15 2,643
2013 2,591 46 2,637 21 2,658
2014 2,728 50 2,778 17 2,795
2015 2,745 57 2,802 11 2,813
2016 2,771 60 2,831 16 2,847
2017 2,706 89 2,795 11 2,806
2018 2,792 59 2,851 12 2,863
2019 2,783 60 2,843 13 2,856
2020 2,734 131 2,865 7 2,872
2021 2,818 30 2,848 10 2,858

4

2,862

Year of MD Number      Year of MD Number      Year of MD Number      
2010 20 2014 8 2018 12
2011 12 2015 4 2019 13
2012 7 2016 8 2020 7
2013 7 2017 10 2021 N/A

1 Permanent Resident includes refugees and refugee claimants.
2 For the first time in 1998, foreign students graduated from various Canadian universities, but were enrolled in above-quota, contract positions. 
The following numbers of graduates of Canadian universities were in above-quota, contract positions:

Table H-3

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Legal Status in Canada at Time of Entry to Medical Studies
1992 to 2021

Year of MD
Legal Status In Canada

Total

Legal Status Not Reported, 2021/22

Total
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NL Mari-
times Man Sask BC

Mem Dal Lav Sher Mtl McG Total Ott Qns Tor McM UWO NOSM Total Man Sask Alta Cal Total UBC

1992 59 81 145 89 170 154 558 77 72 246 98 104 N/A 597 82 55 123 73 196 121 1,749

1993 51 83 112 94 158 144 508 84 72 248 102 105 N/A 611 81 64 117 72 189 115 1,702

1994 55 86 112 97 158 145 512 75 74 242 90 106 N/A 587 79 64 121 70 191 112 1,686

1995 63 83 129 92 178 146 545 90 71 253 100 93 N/A 607 85 55 111 70 181 120 1,739

1996 54 85 128 101 158 137 524 78 71 242 100 95 N/A 586 76 62 113 67 180 118 1,685

1997 55 81 132 91 161 136 520 80 73 174 89 94 N/A 510 69 55 112 57 169 118 1,577

1998 57 87 133 96 154 127 510 87 78 167 107 93 N/A 532 68 54 103 71 174 122 1,604

1999 59 81 148 90 148 114 500 79 73 181 97 98 N/A 528 71 50 108 72 180 125 1,594

2000 60 90 108 87 160 109 464 84 75 167 103 101 N/A 530 74 58 105 74 179 123 1,578

2001 59 88 106 84 142 105 437 84 75 175 93 105 N/A 532 72 56 108 76 184 109 1,537

2002 59 87 117 91 137 112 457 83 70 164 101 98 N/A 516 69 55 104 77 181 119 1,543

2003 62 91 120 104 149 125 498 91 81 179 114 104 N/A 569 74 54 104 93 197 114 1,659

2004 61 90 130 98 168 132 528 95 78 188 129 109 N/A 599 75 53 122 112 234 116 1,756

2005 63 89 140 113 175 135 563 123 90 189 135 125 N/A 662 82 57 129 101 230 131 1,877

2006 56 84 151 124 186 148 609 135 100 190 142 135 N/A 702 89 56 125 110 235 126 1,957

2007 58 101 178 137 201 156 672 134 97 204 135 132 N/A 702 87 64 135 104 239 123 2,046

2008 59 96 158 146 220 168 692 132 97 189 153 132 N/A 703 88 59 125 105 230 195 2,122

2009 63 93 186 152 253 171 762 153 101 206 149 133 55 797 90 60 126 127 253 220 2,338

2010 61 105 202 189 235 179 805 147 99 223 156 139 52 816 105 57 139 143 282 216 2,447

2011 65 95 194 183 257 164 798 152 97 223 181 144 59 856 95 72 143 154 297 248 2,526

2012 59 103 213 181 263 174 831 156 101 225 191 148 54 875 105 82 152 174 326 262 2,643

2013 72 109 184 194 260 176 814 150 100 218 207 156 56 887 104 84 181 159 340 248 2,658

2014 65 116 229 200 279 175 883 153 102 246 203 169 61 934 109 85 170 176 346 257 2,795

2015 61 120 202 198 281 186 867 162 98 254 204 165 63 946 108 85 165 168 333 293 2,813

2016 69 119 239 202 275 185 901 157 98 259 206 169 65 954 106 89 163 160 323 286 2,847

2017 80 108 223 193 291 185 892 158 104 229 198 161 63 913 113 102 169 160 329 274 2,811

2018 77 110 199 195 300 189 883 171 99 271 212 178 69 1,000 108 95 151 149 300 290 2,863

2019 76 117 231 204 302 177 914 159 98 248 200 170 60 935 109 94 165 164 329 282 2,856

2020 81 113 231 200 311 179 921 160 101 255 196 171 59 942 112 98 162 160 322 287 2,876

2021 80 106 227 196 273 180 876 162 104 255 210 167 66 964 105 106 165 162 327 298 2,862

Table H-4i

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities 1992 to 2021
by University Awarding MD (calendar year totals)

Year 

University and Province 

TotalQuébec Ontario Alberta
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NL Mari-
times Man Sask BC

Mem Dal Lav Sher Mtl McG Total Ott Qns Tor McM UWO NOSM Total Man Sask Alta Cal Total UBC

1992 32 48 65 41 74 93 273 48 45 161 35 63 N/A 352 48 41 75 40 115 74 983

1993 31 48 60 40 68 91 259 47 47 172 26 70 N/A 362 51 33 83 47 130 65 979

1994 25 56 42 38 62 73 215 49 44 163 36 68 N/A 360 46 42 80 42 122 73 939

1995 33 47 56 38 78 85 257 51 45 156 40 57 N/A 349 56 36 65 37 102 68 948

1996 28 41 56 30 59 81 226 48 33 149 34 56 N/A 320 34 34 66 30 96 63 842

1997 20 46 61 27 61 72 221 42 35 102 27 59 N/A 265 49 31 61 37 98 53 783

1998 26 42 59 40 67 61 227 43 50 102 45 62 N/A 302 45 28 59 35 94 64 828

1999 29 39 51 37 53 47 188 39 48 102 31 57 N/A 277 44 23 70 30 100 56 756

2000 33 49 37 40 57 55 189 37 46 104 37 62 N/A 286 49 32 58 37 95 63 796

2001 27 43 37 24 60 52 173 40 47 99 28 64 N/A 278 48 32 69 36 105 60 766

2002 31 41 46 36 44 66 192 48 41 86 41 57 N/A 273 42 33 62 38 100 58 770

2003 29 47 44 40 59 70 213 39 49 106 39 55 N/A 288 50 27 54 45 99 41 794

2004 33 43 53 26 57 76 212 44 49 99 40 62 N/A 294 40 27 67 49 116 53 818

2005 23 40 42 33 42 69 186 51 41 90 32 61 N/A 275 42 26 74 41 115 51 758

2006 16 31 41 31 48 76 196 61 52 91 37 70 N/A 311 41 27 72 52 124 57 803

2007 20 42 62 44 66 60 232 47 49 97 47 63 N/A 303 43 35 69 38 107 64 846

2008 24 41 45 54 78 70 247 52 49 90 62 60 N/A 313 58 30 60 59 119 85 917

2009 34 50 54 61 80 76 271 55 45 86 59 71 17 333 45 29 77 66 143 94 999

2010 25 42 58 59 84 79 280 53 47 95 67 74 23 359 52 31 74 61 135 95 1,019

2011 29 51 57 74 93 75 299 60 51 97 64 73 16 361 45 41 70 72 142 112 1,080

2012 22 54 64 68 81 78 291 59 49 109 65 79 13 374 58 31 82 81 163 109 1,102

2013 33 37 58 86 82 82 308 53 53 97 80 86 16 385 48 33 95 79 174 122 1,140

2014 16 50 76 73 99 85 333 50 50 107 83 92 21 403 64 40 98 80 178 129 1,213

2015 28 65 73 79 84 90 326 67 47 122 84 88 22 430 59 40 82 81 163 150 1,261

2016 31 61 104 81 96 81 362 68 47 131 95 99 22 462 61 37 73 64 137 143 1,294

2017 35 52 86 78 87 85 336 71 45 104 81 98 18 417 58 52 85 53 138 125 1,213

2018 31 51 77 69 97 86 329 79 54 136 107 109 28 513 65 51 81 51 132 130 1,302

2019 37 58 67 64 110 79 320 86 50 114 89 102 27 468 59 44 77 71 148 154 1,288

2020 28 50 97 73 103 85 358 67 42 101 94 104 16 424 57 44 76 68 144 132 1,237

2021 30 35 74 75 97 79 325 63 44 121 94 88 26 436 46 58 78 65 143 162 1,235

Table H-4ii

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities 1992 to 2021
by University Awarding MD (calendar year totals)

MALE

Year 

University and Province 

TotalQuébec Ontario Alberta
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NL Mari-
times Man Sask BC

Mem Dal Lav Sher Mtl McG Total Ott Qns Tor McM UWO NOSM Total Man Sask Alta Cal Total UBC

1992 27 33 80 48 96 61 285 29 27 85 63 41 N/A 245 34 14 48 33 81 47 766

1993 20 35 52 54 90 53 249 37 25 76 76 35 N/A 249 30 31 34 25 59 50 723

1994 30 30 70 59 96 72 297 26 30 79 54 38 N/A 227 33 22 41 28 69 39 747

1995 30 36 73 54 100 61 288 39 26 97 60 36 N/A 258 29 19 46 33 79 52 791

1996 26 44 72 71 99 56 298 30 38 93 66 39 N/A 266 42 28 47 37 84 55 843

1997 35 35 71 64 100 64 299 38 38 72 62 35 N/A 245 20 24 51 20 71 65 794

1998 31 45 74 56 87 66 283 44 28 65 62 31 N/A 230 23 26 44 36 80 58 776

1999 30 42 97 53 95 67 312 40 25 79 66 41 N/A 251 27 27 38 42 80 69 838

2000 27 41 71 47 103 54 275 47 29 63 66 39 N/A 244 25 26 47 37 84 60 782

2001 32 45 69 60 82 53 264 44 28 76 65 41 N/A 254 24 24 39 40 79 49 771

2002 28 46 71 55 93 46 265 35 29 78 60 41 N/A 243 27 22 42 39 81 61 773

2003 33 44 76 64 90 55 285 52 32 73 75 49 N/A 281 24 27 50 48 98 73 865

2004 28 47 77 72 111 56 316 51 29 89 89 47 N/A 305 35 26 55 63 118 63 938

2005 40 49 98 80 133 66 377 72 49 99 103 64 N/A 387 40 31 55 60 115 80 1,119

2006 40 53 110 93 138 72 413 74 48 99 105 65 N/A 391 48 29 53 58 111 69 1,154

2007 38 59 116 93 135 96 440 87 48 107 88 69 N/A 399 44 29 66 66 132 59 1,200

2008 35 55 113 92 142 98 445 80 48 99 91 72 N/A 390 30 29 65 46 111 110 1,205

2009 29 43 132 91 173 95 491 98 56 120 90 62 38 464 45 31 49 61 110 126 1,339

2010 36 63 144 130 151 100 525 94 52 128 89 65 29 457 53 26 65 82 147 121 1,428

2011 36 44 137 109 164 89 499 92 46 126 117 71 43 495 50 31 73 82 155 136 1,446

2012 37 49 149 113 182 96 540 97 52 116 126 69 41 501 47 51 70 93 163 153 1,541

2013 39 72 126 108 178 94 506 97 47 121 127 70 40 502 56 51 86 80 166 126 1,518

2014 49 66 153 127 180 90 550 103 52 139 120 77 40 531 45 45 72 96 168 128 1,582

2015 33 55 129 119 197 96 541 95 51 132 120 77 41 516 49 45 83 87 170 143 1,552

2016 38 58 135 121 179 104 539 89 51 128 111 70 43 492 45 52 90 96 186 143 1,553

2017 45 56 136 117 202 100 555 87 57 125 116 63 44 492 55 50 84 107 191 149 1,593

2018 46 59 122 126 203 103 554 92 45 135 105 69 41 487 43 44 70 98 168 160 1,561

2019 39 59 164 140 192 98 594 73 48 134 111 68 33 467 50 50 88 93 181 128 1,568

2020 53 63 134 127 208 94 563 93 59 154 102 67 43 518 55 54 86 92 178 155 1,639

2021 50 71 153 121 176 101 551 99 60 133 116 79 40 527 59 48 87 97 184 136 1,626

Table H-4ii

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities 1992 to 2021
by University Awarding MD (calendar year totals)

FEMALE

Year 

University and Province 

TotalQuébec Ontario Alberta
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Male Female Total % Female

1940 to 1944 2,929 151 3,080 4.9

1945 to 1949 2,570 221 2,791 7.9

1950 to 1954 3,870 246 4,116 6.0

1955 to 1959 4,094 272 4,366 6.2

1960 to 1964 3,805 363 4,168 8.7

1965 to 1969 4,318 548 4,866 11.3

1970 to 1974 5,331 1,042 6,373 16.4

1975 to 1979 6,179 2,285 8,464 27.0

1980 to 1984 5,743 3,087 8,830 35.0

1985 to 1989 5,165 3,697 8,862 41.7

1990 to 1994 4,799 3,750 8,549 43.9

1995 to 1999 4,157 4,042 8,199 49.3

2000 to 2004 3,946 4,131 8,077 51.1

2005 to 2009 4,323 6,017 10,340 58.2

2010 to 2014 5,554 7,515 13,069 57.5

2015 to 2019 6,354 7,823 14,177 55.2

2020 1,237 1,639 2,876 57.0

2021 1,235 1,626 2,861 56.8

1

2,862Total

Table H-5

(5-year aggregates)

Year MD 
Awarded

MDs Awarded by Canadian Universities

Comparison of Number of MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Sex of Recipient 1940 to 2021

 Sex Not Reported, 2021/22
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Graph 1

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Sex, 1940 to 2019  (5-year aggregates)
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

< 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 0 0 0 1 3 4 1 3 4

23 4 10 14 13 32 45 17 42 59

24 53 72 125 72 168 240 125 240 365

25 99 152 251 52 78 130 151 230 381

26 240 299 539 22 38 60 262 337 599

27 167 207 374 20 43 63 187 250 437

28 128 123 251 21 30 51 149 153 302

29 87 100 187 7 16 23 94 116 210

30 50 53 103 9 9 18 59 62 121

31 40 55 95 3 8 11 43 63 106

32 33 29 62 9 3 12 42 32 74

33 24 16 40 3 3 6 27 19 46

34 15 13 28 5 2 7 20 15 35

35 12 5 17 2 2 4 14 7 21

36 8 7 15 3 1 4 11 8 19

37 5 7 12 1 4 5 6 11 17

38 4 5 9 1 1 2 5 6 11

39 8 5 13 1 2 3 9 7 16

40 3 3 6 0 2 2 3 5 8

41 2 2 4 0 1 1 2 3 5

42 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

43 2 2 4 1 2 3 3 4 7

44 3 3 6 0 0 0 3 3 6

45 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2

> 45 2 5 7 0 2 2 2 7 9

TOTAL 989 1,176 2,165 246 450 696 1,235 1,626 2,861

Sex 1
Total 2,862

* Age is calculated as of date of graduation. Only completed years of age are reported. 

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Age at Receipt of MD, Language of Instruction and Sex

Not Reported

Table H-6

2021 (calendar year)

Age at receipt of MD 
degree

English-Language Schools French-Language Schools All 2021 Graduates
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Graphs 2 - 3

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Age and Sex 
(2021 calendar year)
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Graphs  4 - 5

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by Age and Language of Instruction
(2021 calendar year)
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Male Female Total

Memorial University of Newfoundland NL 30 50 80 62.5

Dalhousie University Maritimes 35 71 106 67.0

Université Laval 74 153 227 67.4

Université de Sherbrooke 75 121 196 61.7

Université de Montréal 97 176 273 64.5

McGill University 79 101 180 56.1

Qué. 325 551 876 62.9

University of Ottawa 63 99 162 61.1

Queen's University 44 60 104 57.7

University of Toronto 121 133 254 52.4

McMaster University 94 116 210 55.2

Western University 88 79 167 47.3

NOSM University 26 40 66 60.6

Ont. 436 527 963 54.7

University of Manitoba Man. 46 59 105 56.2

University of Saskatchewan Sask. 58 48 106 45.3

University of Alberta 78 87 165 52.7

University of Calgary 65 97 162 59.9

Alta. 143 184 327 56.3

University of British Columbia BC 162 136 298 45.6

1,235 1,626 2,861 56.8

English-Language Universities 989 1,176 2,165 54.3

French-Language Universities 246 450 696 64.7

Sex 1

Total 697

Not Reported

Total, Canada

Table H-7

2021 (calendar year)

% Female
Number of Graduates

University Awarding MD Degree

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by University Awarding Degree and Sex of Recipients
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Memorial University of    
Newfoundland 30 50 80 0 0 0 30 50 80

    Dalhousie University 35 71 106 0 0 0 35 71 106

    Université Laval 74 151 225 0 2 2 74 153 227

    Université de Sherbrooke 75 121 196 0 0 0 75 121 196

    Université de Montréal 97 176 273 0 0 0 97 176 273

    McGill University 1 1 2 78 100 178 79 101 180

    University of Ottawa 63 98 161 0 1 1 63 99 162

    Queen's University 44 60 104 0 0 0 44 60 104

    University of Toronto 121 133 254 0 0 0 121 133 254

    McMaster University 93 114 207 1 2 3 94 116 210

    Western University 88 79 167 0 0 0 88 79 167

NOSM University 26 40 66 0 0 0 26 40 66

    University of Manitoba 43 56 99 3 3 6 46 59 105

    University of Saskatchewan 58 48 106 0 0 0 58 48 106

    University of Alberta 78 87 165 0 0 0 78 87 165

    University of Calgary 62 96 158 3 1 4 65 97 162

    University of British Columbia 161 136 297 1 0 1 162 136 298

Total, Canada 1,149 1,517 2,666 86 109 195 1,235 1,626 2,861

43.2 56.8 100.0

989 1,176 2,165

45.7 54.3 100.0

246 450 696

35.3 64.7 100.0

Sex 1
Total 2,862

Not Reported

Sex distribution (%)

English language schools

Sex distribution (%)

French language schools 

Sex distribution (%)

Table H-8

 2021 (calendar year)

Faculty of Medicine

Spring 2021
Graduates

Fall 2021
Graduates 

Total 2021
Graduates 

MD Degrees Awarded by Canadian Universities by University Awarding the Degree and Sex of Graduates
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